

No. 20-875

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOK KONG, TRUSTEE FOR NEXT-OF-KIN OF
MAP KONG, DECEDENT,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BURNSVILLE, MAKSIM YAKOVLEV,
JOHN MOTT, AND TAYLOR JACOBS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**Motion for Leave to File a
Brief as Amicus Curiae
&
Brief of Professor Bryan Lammon as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

Bryan Lammon
*Amicus Curiae &
Counsel of Record*
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO COLLEGE
OF LAW*
2801 W. Bancroft St.
Toledo, Ohio 43606-3390
(419) 530-4514
bryan.lammon@utoledo.edu

January 20, 2021

* *For affiliation purposes only.*

Motion for Leave to File a Brief as Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> holds that—with limited exceptions—the courts of appeals cannot review the genuineness of fact disputes in qualified-immunity appeals.....	4
B. Defendants’ noncompliance with <i>Johnson</i> is a serious problem in the courts of appeals.....	8
1. Defendants regularly flout Johnson’s limits on the scope of qualified-immunity appeals.....	9
2. These appeals add wholly unnecessary complexity, expense, and delay to litigation.	12
3. The courts of appeals are not sufficiently discouraging fact-based qualified-immunity appeals.....	14
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to reiterate the limits on the scope of qualified-immunity appeals.	15
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Aquino v. Cty. of Monterey Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 698 F. App'x 901 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Banas v. Hagbom</i> , 806 F. App'x 439 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Barry v. O'Grady</i> , 895 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	2
<i>Betton v. Belue</i> , 942 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Bullock v. City of Detroit</i> , 814 F. App'x 945 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Butler v. Pennington</i> , 803 F. App'x 694 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)....	12
<i>Canada v. Beitler</i> , 796 F. App'x 435 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	12
<i>Ellington v. Whiting</i> , 807 F. App'x 67 (2d Cir. 2020) (order)	12

<i>Estate of Matthews ex rel. Matthews v. City of Dearborn</i> , 826 F. App'x 543 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Fakhoury v. O'Reilly</i> , No. 19-1571, ___ F. App'x ____, 2020 WL 6781236 (6th Cir. Nov. 18, 2020)	11
<i>Forbes v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 313 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Franco v. Gunsalus</i> , 972 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Franklin v. City of Southfield</i> , 808 F. App'x 366 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Fuller v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Trans. Auth.</i> , 810 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Gallmon v. Cooper</i> , 801 F. App'x 112 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)....	12
<i>Gamel-Medler v. Almaguer</i> , No. 19-6129, ___ F. App'x ____, 2020 WL 6537391 (10th Cir. Nov. 6, 2020)	11
<i>Goode v. Baggett</i> , 811 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Hall v. Flournoy</i> , 975 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4
<i>Harris v. Janes</i> , 820 F. App'x 677 (10th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Henderson v. Glanz</i> , 813 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	passim

<i>Joseph ex rel. Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett,</i> 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>K.J.P. v. County of San Diego,</i> 800 F. App'x 545 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	11
<i>Koh v. Ustich,</i> 933 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Le v. Molina,</i> 810 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	11
<i>Lennox v. Miller,</i> 968 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Livingston v. Kehagias,</i> 803 F. App'x 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Lumbard v. Lillywhite,</i> 815 F. App'x 826 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>M.A.B. v. Mason,</i> 960 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	11
<i>Martin v. Wentz,</i> 794 F. App'x 548 (7th Cir. 2020) (order)	12
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor,</i> 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>McDonald v. Flake,</i> 814 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Nelson v. Thurston Cty.,</i> 799 F. App'x 555 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	12
<i>NeSmith v. Olsen,</i> 808 F. App'x 442 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	11

<i>Norton v. Rodrigues</i> , 955 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Orn v. City of Tacoma</i> , 949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Penzaloza v. City of Rialto</i> , No. 20-55164, ___ F. App'x ____, 2020 WL 7206904 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2020).....	11
<i>Peterson v. City of Yakima</i> , 830 F. App'x 528 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	11
<i>Reavis ex rel. Estate of Coale v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Municipality of Norristown</i> , 816 F. App'x 740 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Rhoades v. Forsyth</i> , No. 20-1223, ___ F. App'x ____, 2020 WL 6781730 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 2020)	11
<i>Robinson v. Miller</i> , 802 F. App'x 741 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Ruffino v. Sheahan</i> , 218 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Sanford v. City of Detroit</i> , 815 F. App'x 856 (6th Cir. 2020)	11, 14
<i>Sawyers v. Norton</i> , 962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Scott v. White</i> , 810 F. App'x 297 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)....	11
<i>Sevy v. Barach</i> , 815 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2020)	11

<i>Shannon v. Jones</i> , 812 F. App'x 501 (9th Cir. 2020) (mem.).....	11
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	4
<i>Stojcevski v. Macomb County</i> , 827 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Swain v. Town of Wappinger</i> , 805 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2020) (mem.)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Bauman</i> , No. 20-1182, ___ F. App'x ____, 2020 WL 6441163 (6th Cir. Nov. 3, 2020)	11
<i>Valdez v. Motyka</i> , 804 F. App'x 991 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>White v. Mesa</i> , 817 F. App'x 739 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..	11
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	4
Other Authorities	
Appellants' Brief, <i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020), available at 2019 WL 1208939	21, 22
Appellants' Reply Brief, <i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020), available at 2019 WL 2125412	22
Bryan Lammon, <i>Assumed Facts and Blatant Contradictions in Qualified-Immunity Appeals</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2021), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3428456	1, 8

Bryan Lammon, <i>Making Wilkie Worse: Qualified-Immunity Appeals and the Bivens Question After Ziglar and Hernandez</i> , 7/24/2020 U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE 1, available at https://lawreviewblog.uchicago.edu/2020/07/24/making-wilkie-worse-lammon/	1
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects</i> , 114 NW. U. L. REV. 1101 (2020).....	18
Karen M. Blum, <i>Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1887 (2019).....	18
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Revitalizing Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts</i> , 58 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1165 (1990)	18
Oral Argument Recording in <i>Betton v. Belue</i> , 942 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2019), available at http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/OAarchive/mp3/18-1974-20190918.mp3	19
